evaluation of investment projects. Identify the sensitive factors that have an important impact on

the investment project's economic performance indicators from multiple uncertain factors, analyze

and calculate the degree of influence and sensitivity on the economic performance indicators of the

project, and then judge the project's ability to withstand risks. In addition, consistency between the

results of primary analysis and the results of sensitivity analysis may strengthen the conclusions or

credibility of the findings. Thus, it is essential to have a sensitivity analysis to assess the robustness

of the results (Saltelli, 2002).

As mention in the variant and risk part, there exists uncertainty about knowledge and future

development. These uncertainties will impact the development of costs and benefits. In this case

study, for example, with economic development, the average wage will increase in the future, which

means the VoT will also grow up. Hence, the impact of exclusive AV lanes in travel time saving will

 52

change correspondingly. According to the case mentioned in Saltelli's study, this sensitivity analysis

used +/- 10% alteration to measure the alteration of NPV.

NPV

Scenario1 Scenario2 Scenario3 Scenario4

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Fuel Price -28.35 -27.33 74.90 96.17 -112.72 -103.41 56.83 79.42

Wage -28.91 -28.91 108.37 62.69 -109.03 -107.11 88.43 47.83

Safety -28.98 -27.84 82.28 88.79 -107.11 -103.03 69.91 66.35

Emission -27.86 -26.77 85.18 85.88 -108.17 -107.96 67.76 68.49

Equipment -27.89 -28.98 85.48 85.58 -108.12 -108.02 68.08 68.18

Table 5.1: NPV of Sensitivity Analysis for +/-10% alteration (in million dollar)

Change in NPV
Scenario1 Scenario2 Scenario3 Scenario4

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Fuel Price 1.837% -1.837% -12.430% 12.430% 4.309% -4.309% -16.579% 16.579%

Wage (VoT) 3.846% -3.846% 26.704% -26.704% 0.889% -0.889% 29.800% -29.800%

Accident Cost 4.082% -4.082% -3.806% 3.806% 4.659% -4.659% 2.611% -2.611%

Emission Cost 0.053% -0.053% -0.408% 0.408% 0.096% -0.096% -0.536% 0.536%

Equipment Cost 0.182% -0.182% -0.059% 0.059% 0.047% -0.047% -0.075% 0.075%

Table 5.2: Change in NPV of Sensitivity Analysis for +/-10% alteration

Table 5.1 and Table 5.2 show that the change in fuel price means the change of fuel consumption.

In addition, the change in wage represents the change of VoT, which impact the value of travel time-

saving. Table 5.2 shows that an alteration of 10% in emission and equipment results in a slight

change (<1%). The change in fuel price, wages and accident cost plays a more significant role in

this sensitivity analysis.

In scenario 2 and 4, the change in wage leads to a significant change in NPV (26.704% and 29.800%